FERRUPS CTO Configuration Guide
FERRUPS FER3.1kVA 60 HZ Rackmount
FERRUPS FES3.1kVA 60 HZ Rackmount
Invensys Powerware Division
2727 Kurtz Street
San Diego, CA 92110 U.S.A.
800.356.5794
www.powerware .com

3.1k - 3
Internal Options
Option CTO Order Code Option Price
No other option A $0
DVR1 (recommended when loads contain PFC power supplies) B1 $150
Neutral to Ground bond removal (For shipboard use) Q $25
1 Cannot be used with short rackmount cabinet option or internal or less battery options.
FER(S)3.1kVA CTO Configuration Guide
All Prices F.O.B. Necedah, Wisconsin U.S.A. in U.S. dollars.
Product and pricing subject to change without notice.
3.1k - 4
External Options
External battery packs, bypass switches and other external options are not a part of the CTO number and
will need to be ordered as separate line items.  Some external options require that the UPS be configured
for use with the option.
External Battery Packs1
Runtime Full/Half Battery Charger Required Order Number List Price
57m/2h27m Standard Battery Charger 1re $1,830
1h41m/4h03m Standard Battery Charger 2re $3,092
1  UPS must be ordered set up for external battery pack.   See page 3.1k-1.
External Battery Accessories
Option Order Number List Price
External Battery Connector Extension
Required for all external battery configurations except 1re and 2re.
BCS-0108 $50
External Maintenance Bypass Switches1 (Recommended for hardwired units)
UPS Input Voltage Switch Type Order Number List Price
MBB (Make Before Break) BPE01MBB1A $400
120 volt
MBB, with AS/400 (iSeries) Option BPE01MBBAS1A $400
BBM (Break Before Make) BPE02BBM1A $450
BBM with AS/400 (iSeries) Option BPE02BBMAS1A $450208 volt
BBM with Locking Handle BPE02BBM1A/L $650
MBB (Make Before Break) BPE02MBB1A $550
MBB with AS/400 (iSeries) Option BPE02MBBAS1A $550240 volt
MBB with Locking Handle BPE02MBB1A/L $750
1 Bypass Switch must be mounted on the wall near the UPS.
Other External Options
Option Order Number List Price
Voltage Matching Transformer – 208V input, 120/240V output